Amendment 1 to Amendment No. 3 to Council Bill No. 41-2017

BY: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

Legislative Day No. 8 Date: May 24, 2017

Amendment No. 1 to Amendment No. 3

(This amendment:

- 1. Clarifies the description to add C0344, Southeast Infrastructure;
- 2. Amend the total amount to be borrowed;
- 3. Adds \$250,000 in bond funding to C0344, Southeast Infrastructure Improvements; and
- 4. Corrects the Storm Drainage Projects total page.)
- 1 In the description:
- a. In item 2, strike "\$965,000" and substitute "\$1,000,000"; and
- 3 b. At the end, insert:
- 4 "5. C0344 Southeast Infrastructure Adds \$250,000 in bond funding.

5
6 This amendment also amends the total appropriation to be borrowed and makes a technical

- 7 correction to Storm Drainage totals.".
- 9 Before line 1 insert:

8

15

17

- "Strike "220,683,871" and substitute "220,390,871" in the following instances:
- 1. In the second line of the title;
- 2. On page 1, in lines 7 and 23;
- 3. On page 4, in line 11; and
- 4. On the last page of Appendix A, in the line that reads "Total Amount to be borrowed.".
- On page 1, in line 8, strike "35,000" and substitute "<u>0</u>".
- On page 1, strikes line 11 and the insertion after, and substitute:
- "Before the line for C0350, New Budget System, insert:

<u>"C</u>	0344	SOUTHEAST INFRASTRUCTURE	- <u>250,000"</u>
		A project to plan, design and construct a series of	
		infrastructure improvements targeted within the	
		southeast area of the US1 corridor.	
		MODERNIZATION OF FLEET AND	
<u>"C</u>	<u>0348</u>	HIGHWAYS SHOPS	- <u>965,000"</u>

A project for the master planning, design, construction

of new facilities and renovation of existing County Fleet and Highways Facilities to modernize the facilities.".

On page 1, after line 15, insert:			
"3. In the row titled "General County Projects – Reauthorizations/New Authorizations", strike			
"142,975,000" and substitute "143,190,000."			
4. In the row titled "General County Projects Total", strike "145,451,924" and substitute			
<u>"145,666,924."</u>			
On the fifth page of Appendix A:			
1. Strike the second row that reads:			
"Project Description Amount to be Borrowed Amount to be Borrowed			
(Reauthorizations) (New Authorizations)."			
2. In the row that reads "Storm Drainage Projects total", strike "1,813,000" and substitute			
<u>"1,833,000".</u>			
On the last page of Appendix A, in the row that reads "Total Reauthorizations/New			
Authorizations", strike "204,211,000" and substitute "203,918,000"."			